FILED

2002 JUN 21 P 4: 25

CAFICE MEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2ND EXTRADEDINARY SESSION, 2002

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO
(By Senators Tombew Species, AND Je Species, By REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)
PASSED
In Effect From Passage

FILED

2002 JUN 21 P 4: 28

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 2011

(By Senators Tomblin, Mr. President, and Sprouse, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 11, 2002; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2003, organization 2300; to the governor's office - civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 2003, organization 0100; from the state excess lottery revenue fund to the governor's office - civil contingent fund, fund 1038, fiscal year 2003, organization 0100; and amending chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand two, known as the budget bill, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to joint expenses, fund Enr. S. B. No. 2011]

0175, fiscal year 2003, organization 2300, be supplemented and amended by decreasing the appropriation as follows:

men	Ted by acords. 9
1	TITLE II _APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	LEGISLATIVE
4	3—Joint Expenses
5	(WV Code Chapter 4)
6	Fund 0175 FY 2003 Org 2300
7 8 9	9 Tax Reduction and Federal Funding 10 Increased Compliance 11 (TRAFFIC) (R) 642 \$5,000,000
10 11 12 13 14 15	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the governor's office - civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 2003, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by increasing the appropriation and adding a new line item as follows:
16	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
17	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
18	EXECUTIVE
19 20	8—Governor's Office— Civil Contingent Fund
21	(WV Code Chapter 5)
22	Fund <u>0105</u> FY 2003 Org 0100
23 24 25 26	1 Civil Contingent Fund 614 \$ 3,500,000 2 Business and Economic Development \$ 1,500,000 3 Stimulus \$ 5,000,000

27 28 29 30 31	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the governor's office - civil contingent fund, fund 1038, fiscal year 2003, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by decreasing the appropriation as follows:
32	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
33 34	Sec. 5. Appropriations from state excess lottery revenue fund.
35 36	239—Governor's Office— Civil Contingent Fund
37	(WV Code Chapter 5)
38	Fund 1038 FY 2003 Org 0100
39 40 41 42	1 Civil Contingent Fund (R) 114 \$ 3,500,000 2 Business and Economic Development 586 1.500,000 4 Total \$ 5,000,000
43 44 45 46	That chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand two, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section five thereof the following:
47	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
48 49	Sec. 5. Appropriations from state excess lottery revenue fund.
50	240a-Joint Expenses
51	(WV Code Chapter 4)
52	Fund <u>1735</u> FY <u>2003</u> Org <u>2300</u>
53 54 55	 1 Tax Reduction and Federal Funding 2 Increased Compliance 3 (TRAFFIC) - Total 620 \$ 5,000,000

- The above appropriation for the Tax Reduction and Federal Funding Increased Compliance (TRAFFIC) - Total (fund 0175, activity 620) is intended for possible general state tax reductions or the offsetting of any reductions in federal funding for state programs. It is not intended as a general appropriation for expenditure by the Legislature.
- The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, reduce and increase items of appropriations in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spending units. The funds are for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand three with no new money being appropriated.

Enr. S. B. No. 2011
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lary/ Jlm
Chairmage Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within sapproved this the 215+
Day of
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR DATE 6/9/02

TIME___